

Heidi McIntosh, Utah Bar #6277
Thomas R. Delehanty, CO Bar #51887*
Earthjustice
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
Tel.: (303) 623-9466
hmcintosh@earthjustice.org
tdelehanty@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants
National Parks Conservation Association,
The Wilderness Society, Grand Canyon
Trust, Great Old Broads for Wilderness,
Western Watersheds Project, WildEarth
Guardians, Sierra Club, and Center for
Biological Diversity*

Stephen H.M. Bloch, Utah Bar #7813
Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance
425 East 100 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Tel.: (801) 486-3161
steve@suwa.org

*Attorney for Intervenor-Defendants
Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance and
Natural Resources Defense Council*

**Admitted pro hac vice*

(Additional counsel listed in signature
block)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON, *et al.*,)
)
Consolidated Pls.,)
)
v.)
)
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,)
)
Defendants,)
)
HOPI TRIBE, *et al.*,)
)
Intervenor-Defs.,)
)
SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS)
ALLIANCE, *et al.*,)
)
Intervenor-Defs.)

**SUWA INTERVENORS’
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lead Case No. 4:22-cv-00059-DN-PK
Member Case No. 4:22-cv-00060-DN-PK

District Judge David Nuffer
Magistrate Judge Paul Kohler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. More than a Century of Presidential Practice Contradicts
 Plaintiffs’ Interpretation..... 2

 II. Courts Have Consistently Rejected Plaintiffs’ Interpretation..... 4

 III. Congress’s Subsequent Statutes Are Incompatible with
 Plaintiffs’ Interpretation..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....9

Alaska v. United States,
545 U.S. 75 (2005).....6, 7, 13

Anaconda Copper Co. v. Andrus,
No. A79-171, 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17861 (D. Alaska June 26, 1980)
(unpublished)4, 7, 14

Cameron v. United States,
252 U.S. 450 (1920)5

Cappaert v. United States,
426 U.S. 128 (1976).....5, 6

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)10, 15

FTC v. Bunte Brothers, Inc.,
312 U.S. 349 (1941)4

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976)9

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo,
141 S. Ct. 979 (2021)7

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....3, 6, 7, 12, 14

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018)14

Mayes v. Biden,
---F.4th---, 2023 WL 2997037 (9th Cir. Apr. 19, 2023) 4

Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 7-8, 12

Murphy Co. v. Biden,
---F.4th---, 2023 WL 3050074 (9th Cir. Apr. 24, 2023)12, 15

Singleton v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
439 U.S. 940 (1978)7

Tulare County v. Bush
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)8

United States v. California,
436 U.S. 32 (1978)9

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)10

United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,
236 U.S. 459 (1915)13

United States v. New Mexico,
438 U.S. 696 (1978).....6

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)7

Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Bush
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004)8, 12

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)4

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)4

Wyoming v. Franke,
58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945)7

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 321315

16 U.S.C. § 7202.....10

43 U.S.C. § 1714.....14

54 U.S.C. § 320301.....9, 15

54 U.S.C. § 100102	13
54 U.S.C. § 100501	13
Pub. L. No. 64-235, 39 Stat. 535 (1916)	10
Pub. L. No. 70-1021, 45 Stat. 1553 (1929)	11
Pub. L. No. 71-92, 46 Stat. 142 (1930)	14
Pub. L. No. 81-837, 64 Stat. 1033 (1950)	14
Pub. L. No. 84-891, 70 Stat. 898 (1956)	14
Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958).....	6
Pub. L. No. 87-81, 75 Stat. 198 (1961)	14
Pub. L. No. 90-468, 82 Stat. 663 (1968)	11
Pub. L. No. 90-606, 82 Stat. 1188 (1968)	11
Pub. L. No. 94-567, 90 Stat. 2692 (1976)	13
Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2792 (1976)	13, 14
Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980)	11
Pub. L. No. 98-287, 94 Stat. 599 (1980)	11
Pub. L. No. 101-605, 104 Stat. 3089 (1990)	13
Pub. L. No. 102-61, 105 Stat. 303 (1991)	11
Pub. L. No. 104-333, 110 Stat. 4093 (1996)	14
Pub. L. No. 105-335, 112 Stat. 3139 (1998)	15

Pub. L. No. 105-355, 112 Stat. 3247 (1998)15

Pub. L. No. 106-351, 114 Stat. 1362 (2000)12

Pub. L. No. 111-11, 123 Stat. 991 (2009)10

Pub. L. No. 113-287, 128 Stat. 3259 (2014)14

Proclamations

Bryce Canyon National Monument, Proclamation No. 1664, 43 Stat. 1914 (1923)3

Buck Island Reef National Monument, Proclamation No. 3443, 76 Stat. 1441 (1961) 3

Craters of the Moon National Monument, Proclamation No. 1694, 43 Stat. 1947 (1924)3

Death Valley National Monument, Proclamation No. 2961, 66 Stat. c18 (1952)5

Glacier Bay National Monument, Proclamation No. 1733, 43 Stat. 1988 (1925)2

Grand Canyon National Monument, Proclamation No. 794, 35 Stat. 2175 (1908)3

Katmai National Monument, Proclamation No. 1487, 40 Stat. 1855 (1918)3

Mount Olympus National Monument, Proclamation No. 869, 35 Stat. 2247 (1909)2

Muir Woods National Monument, Proclamation No. 793, 35 Stat. 2174 (1908).....2

Saguaro National Monument, Proclamation No. 2032, 47 Stat. 2557 (1933)2, 3

Sieur de Monts (Mount Desert Island) National Monument, Proclamation No. 1339,
39 Stat. 1785 (1916)2

Other Authorities

Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41330, National Monuments and the Antiquities Act (2023)4

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1163 (1976)14

Barry P. McDonald, *SCOTUS's Shadiest Shadow Docket*,
56 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1021 (2021).....7
